

Nos. 16-55693, 16-55894

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES
AND NUMBERS,**
Defendant-Appellant,

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES
AND NUMBERS,**
Defendant,

and

ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, NPC
Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Central District of California, Los Angeles
Case No. 2:16-cv-00862-RGK-JC
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

**APPELLANT ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, NPC'S
REPLY BRIEF**

David W. Kesselman
Amy T. Brantly
Kara D. McDonald
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 690
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Telephone: (310) 307-4555
Facsimile: (310) 307-4570

Attorneys for Appellant ZA Central Registry, NPC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. DCA Has No Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	7
1. The IRP Panel Rejected DCA’s Request That It Be “Deemed” To Have Satisfied the Government Support Requirement	7
2. Endorsements For ZACR and DCA Were Not “Equal”: The Record is Clear That DCA Never Had the Required Government Support During This Process	8
B. DCA Cannot Show Irreparable Harm	15
C. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in ZACR’s Favor	19
D. The People of Africa Are Injured By the Preliminary Injunction	21
E. In The Alternative, DCA Should Be Forced To Post A Bond	23
F. ZACR’s Motion to Vacate/Reconsider Was Proper	25
G. DCA Provided No New Facts Justifying Remand	25
III. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Amylin Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 456 F. App'x 676 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Atari Corp. v. Sega of America, Inc.</i> , 869 F.Supp. 783 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	19, 21
<i>ATCS Inte'l LLC v. Jefferson Contracting Corp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Va. 2011)	21
<i>Blackwater Lodge & Training Ctr., Inc. v. Broughton</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49371 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	18
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Frank's GMC Truck Ctr., Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC</i> , 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Los Angeles Mem'l Coliseum Comm'n v. NFL</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	5, 17, 19
<i>MacDonald v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Mid-Continent Wood Prods., Inc. v. Harris</i> , 936 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Lewis Galoob Toys, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Rubin ex rel. NLRB v. Vista Del Sol Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*con't*)

Page(s)

Cases (*con't*)

Timken v. U.S.,
569 F. Supp. 65 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1983).....23

United States v. Bd. Of School Commrs. of City of Indianapolis,
128 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1997)25

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....15

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 (b).4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 (e).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....23

Other Authorities

Moore’s Federal Practice 13-65, ¶ 65.2218
